

TGEGKXGF.'9B84236"34-2: -5: .Lqj p"C0Vqo culpq.'Engtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqrvtv

IN SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LERONNIE LEE WALTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC13-1652

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0045489

VIRGNIA HARRIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0706221

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
ISSUE I: WHETHER CONSECUTIVE MINIMUM MANDATORY TERMS ARE REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SECTION 775.087(2) (D) FOR MULTIPLE OFFENSES DURING A SINGLE EPISODE INVOLVING MULTIPLE VICTIMS WHERE A DEFENDANT DOES NOT DISCHARGE A FIREARM? (RESTATED)	7
ISSUE II: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS? (RESTATED)	21
ISSUE III: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING THE STATE'S MOTION IN LIMINE? (RESTATED)	34
ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY FAILING TO SUA SPONTE INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ATTEMPTED VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER? (RESTATED)	38
ISSUE V: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL? (RESTATED)	45
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</u> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	14
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</u> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	8
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1991)	39
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</u> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	20
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	34-35
<u>Chester v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	43
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Cotto v. State</u> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly S327 (Fla. May 15, 2014)	19-20
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	45
<u>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	40
<u>Dessaure v. State</u> , 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)	45
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Fla. Bar v. Trazenfeld</u> , 833 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 2002)	13
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 75 So. 3d 397 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	16,18
<u>Hanks v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	39
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1983)	43
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	14
<u>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</u> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007).....	7

<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	35
<u>Hicks v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	44
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	42
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 3d 1986)	44
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 390 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1980)	23-24, 32
<u>Green v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	24
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1982)	43
<u>Irizarry v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)	11, 18
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	38
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	40
<u>Johnsen v. State</u> , 332 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1976)	46
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 747 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	38
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 658 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	22
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1986)	39, 43-44
<u>Kelly v. Cmty. Hosp. of the Palm Beaches, Inc.</u> , 818 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 2002)	20-21
<u>Larimore v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Lauramore v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	23
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	22-23
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	32
<u>Marsh v. Valyou</u> , 977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	20
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 957 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2007)	13
<u>Mendenhall v. State</u> , 48 So. 3d 740 (Fla. 2010)	14-15

<u>Mosley v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1986)	44
<u>Mondesir v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 3d. DCA 2002)	17-18
<u>Murphy v. Int'l Robotic Sys., Inc.</u> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) ...	40
<u>Mustelier v. Dugger</u> , 579 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	44
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	32
<u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	22
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	21
<u>Palmer v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983)	9
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1989)	43
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	23
<u>Pratt v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	42
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	34-35
<u>Redden v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 1986)	44
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990)	43-44
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 462 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	23
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	8
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	42
<u>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</u> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	10
<u>Salvatore v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1979)	46
<u>Saunders v. Dugger</u> , 579 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	44
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	35
<u>Shepherd v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	32-33
<u>Singletary v. State</u> , 829 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	39

<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 733 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	45
<u>S.R. v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1977)	13
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> , 686 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	21
<u>State v. Bruns</u> , 429 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1983)	43
<u>State v. Christian</u> , 692 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1997)	4,9-12,14,18,20
<u>State v. Setzler</u> , 667 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	21
<u>State v. Sousa</u> , 903 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2005)	4,8,10-12,14,16-19
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 487 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1986)	4,9-12,14,18,20
<u>Swanigan v. State</u> , 57 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	18
<u>Taylor Woodrow Constr. Corp. v. Burke Co.</u> , 606 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 949 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	40
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	35
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 106 So. 3d 522 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013) ..	1,9,11-13,16,28
<u>Wheat v. State</u> , 433 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	43
<u>White v. State</u> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	34-35
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 125 So. 3d 879 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	16
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	22
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	32
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	35-36
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	46-47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. 99-12, at 537, Laws of Fla. 15

Fla. R. Crim. P 3.400 46

§ 775.082(9) (d) 1., Fla. Stat. (2002) 19

§775.087(2) (d), Fla. Stat. (2008) 2-4, 8-9

§775.087(2) (d), Fla. Stat. (2012) 9-10

§924.051(7), Fla. Stat. (2008) 8

Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Crim.) 6.2. 41-42
